

ESTATE OF CRYSTAL WALCOTT SPILL, by  
Administrator ad Prosequendum and General  
Administrator DAVID SPILL, and DAVID  
SPILL, Individually, and ARIA SPILL and  
COLTON SPILL, surviving heirs and wrongful  
death beneficiaries, by their Guardian Ad Litem,  
DAVID SPILL,

vs.

JACOB E. MARKOVITZ, MD, ENGLEWOOD  
WOMEN'S HEALTH, HUDSON CROSSING  
SURGERY CENTER, STEVEN A.  
PAGANESSI, MD, HACKENSACK  
ANESTHESIOLOGY ASSOCIATES, PA,  
ANESTHESIA AND PAIN MANAGEMENT  
GROUP, AMERICAN ANESTHESIOLOGY,  
AMERICAN ANESTHESIOLOGY OF NEW  
JERSEY, MEDNAX, INC., MEDNAX  
SERVICES, INC., HOLLY M. KONCICKI,  
MD, MOUNT SINAI HEALTH SYSTEM,  
MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL, ICHAN SCHOOL  
OF MEDICINE AT MOUNT SINAI  
HOSPITAL, MOUNT SINAI DOCTORS,  
MOUNT SINAI CLINICALLY INTEGRATED  
NETWORK, MOUNT SINAI INDEPENDENT  
PRACTICE ASSOCIATION, LABCORP,  
LABORATORY CORPORATION OF  
AMERICA HOLDINGS, LABORATORY  
CORPORATION OF AMERICA, DEF  
HOSPITAL (a fictitious name representing a  
class of fictitious defendants), XYZ SURGERY  
CENTER (a fictitious name representing a class  
of fictitious defendants), ABC GROUP (a  
fictitious name representing a class of fictitious  
defendants), GHI LABORATORY (a fictitious  
name representing a class of fictitious

: SUPREME COURT OF  
: NEW JERSEY

: DOCKET NO.:  
: 088764

: ON MOTION FOR LEAVE  
: TO APPEAL FROM:

: SUPERIOR COURT OF  
: NEW JERSEY

: APPELLATE DIVISION  
: DOCKET NO.:  
: A-2330-22

: SAT BELOW:  
: HON. JACK M.  
: SABATINO, P.J.A.D.;  
: HON. HANY A. MAWLA,  
: J.A.D.; HON. JOSEPH L.  
: MARCZYK, J.A.D.

---

defendants), JOHN DOE, MD (a fictitious name :  
representing a class of fictitious defendants), :  
JANE DOE (a fictitious name representing a :  
class of fictitious nurses or other employees of :  
the defendant-hospital, defendant-physicians, :  
defendant-surgery center and/or the defendant- :  
groups), JOHN ROE (a fictitious name :  
representing a class of fictitious defendant :  
laboratory directors and/or other supervisory :  
employees of the defendant-hospital, defendant- :  
laboratory, defendant-physicians and/or :  
defendant-groups), MARY ROE (a fictitious :  
name representing a class of fictitious defendant :  
pathologists or other employees of the :  
defendant-hospital, defendant-laboratory, :  
defendant-physicians and/or defendant-groups), :  
DOE PHYSICIAN GROUP, PA or DOE :  
PHYSICIAN GROUP, PC or DOE MANAGED :  
CARE COMPANY (a fictitious designation :

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF APPENDIX ..... iii

TABLE OF CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

RELEVANT COUNTER PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT MEDICAL AND LEGAL FACTS ..... 5

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 8

**POINT I**

NO CASE APPLYING THE CNA OR THE JTCL HAS PERMITTED JURY APPORTIONMENT TO SOMEONE WHO WAS NOT A PARTY TO THAT SUIT OR ANOTHER SUIT BASED ON THE SAME TORT, OR HAD NEVER SETTLED THE SAME DISPUTE WITH THE PLAINTIFF IN THE SAME NEW JERSEY LAWSUIT OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT FOR THE SAME INJURY ..... 8

**POINT II**

ALL OF APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENTS THAT THIS CASE IS ANALAGOUS TO PRIOR CASES WHERE OUR COURTS HAVE ALLOWED NARROW EXPANSIONS OF COMPARATIVE FAULT APPORTIONMENT FOR EQUITABLE REASONS ARE BASED ON FALSE EQUIVALENCE ARGUMENTS ..... 12

A. Apportionment Cases Cited by Appellants Where the Remaining Defendants Retained Apportionment Rights Against a Former Party Who Was Dismissed For Miscellaneous Reasons or Settled... 13

B. Cases Cited by Appellants Where the Remaining Defendants Retained Apportionment Rights Against Parties to that Suit or to a

Parallel Suit Based on the Same Tort and Identical or Overlapping  
Injury Based on Plaintiff's Settlement of that Parallel Claim ..... 14

**POINT III**

THE ONLY PERSONS WHO WOULD BE UNFAIRLY  
IRREMEADIABLY HARMED BY ALLOWING  
APPORTIONMENT AGAINST DR. DIEP ARE PLAINTIFFS  
AND DR. DIEP ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 23

**TABLE OF APPENDIX**

Complaint, filed January 27, 2020 ..... Pa1

March 19, 2020 Answer of Defendant Paganessi.....Pa14

April 6, 2020 Answer of Defendant Markovitz .....Pa22

Defendant Paganessi’s Answer to Form C Number 7 Interrogatory .....Pa30

June 30, 2022 Report of Defense Expert Thomas E. McDonnell, M.D.....Pa31

Summary Judgment Motion of Holly Koncicki, M.D., filed March 17, 2022  
(Exhibits Omitted).....Pa36

August 31, 2021 Report of Plaintiffs’ Expert Kristen K. Kucsma, M.A  
(Certification and Opinion Only).....Pa73

**TABLE OF CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX**

Autopsy Report, finalized November 2, 2018.....Pca1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Bencivenga v. J.J.A.M.M., Inc.,  
258 N.J. Super. 399 (App. Div. 1992)  
certif. denied, 130 N.J. 595 (1992) .....12, 19

Brodsky v. Grinnell Haulers, Inc.,  
181 N.J. 102 (2004)..... 13

Burt v. West Jersey Health Systems,  
339 N.J. Super. 296 (App. Div. 2001)..... 13

Carter v. University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey,  
854 F.Supp. 310 (D.N.J.1944)..... 8, 14

Ideal Mut. Ins. Co. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.,  
511 A.2d 1205 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1986)..... 11

Jones v. Morey’s Pier, Inc.,  
230 N.J. 142 (2017)..... 13

Kranz v. Schuss,  
447 N.J. Super. 168 (App. Div. 2016) ..... 8, 13-15

Krzykalski v. Tindall,  
232 N.J. 525 (2018)..... 14

Maison v. N.J. Transit Corp.,  
245 N.J. 270 (2021)..... 2, 13

Maison v. N.J. Transit Corp.,  
460 N.J. Super. 222 (App. Div. 2019)..... 1

Ramos v. Browning Ferris Ind. of So. Jersey, Inc.,  
194 N.J. Super. 96, 106 (App. Div. 1984) ..... 12

Town of Kearny v. Brandt,  
214 N.J. 76 (2013)..... 14



Young v Latta,  
123 N.J. 584 (1991)..... 14

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 2A:14-1 ..... 11

N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.1, *et. seq.*  
(Comparative Negligence Act)..... 1-3, 8-9, 11, 13

N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.2(a)(2) ..... 1

N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-1 *et. seq.*  
(Joint Tortfeasor’s Contribution Law)..... 1-3, 8-9, 11, 13

N.J.S.A. 59:9-3, -3.1, -4..... 2, 23
